
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Central & South 
Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Ian Edwards (Chairman) 

Councillor David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana 

Councillor Roy Chamdal 

Councillor Alan Chapman 

Councillor Brian Stead 

Councillor Mo Khursheed 

Councillor Peter Money BSC (Hons) MSc 
(Res) 

Councillor John Morse 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 27 JUNE 2017 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  
Published: Monday, 19 June 2017 

 Contact: Liz Penny 
Tel: 01895 250185 
Email: epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=123&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4
[...]
tters and when making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda

 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

4 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in 
Public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and the Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

 

Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

5 16 & 18 
NORTHFIELD PARK - 
72641/APP/2017/812 
 
 

Pinkwell 
 

Installation of vehicular crossover 
to front. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

1 - 6 
 

56 - 60 

6 LAND FORMING 
PART OF 7 
BROOKSIDE - 
72693/APP/2017/1026 
 
 

Uxbridge 
North 
 

Two storey, 2-bed attached 
dwelling with associated parking 
and amenity space and extension 
to vehicular crossover to front. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

  7 - 18 
 
 
 61 - 67 

7 LAND TO THE REAR 
OF 119 HAREFIELD 
ROAD - 
72673/APP/2017/938 
 
 

Uxbridge 
North 
 

Single storey detached storage 
building (Part Retrospective) 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

19 - 28 
 
 

68 - 71 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

8 280 High Street, 
Uxbridge - 
59263/APP/2016/1707 
 
 

Uxbridge 
South 
 

Retrospective application for the 
installation of kitchen extract and 
outdoor condensing units at roof 
level. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

29 - 38 
 
 

72 - 77 

PART II - MEMBERS ONLY 
 
The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended. 

9 Enforcement Report 39 - 46 

10 Enforcement Report 47 - 54 

 

PART I - Plans for Central and South Planning Committee   55 - 77 



This page is intentionally left blank



Central & South Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

16&18 NORTHFIELD PARK HAYES

Installation of vehicular crossover to front

06/03/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 72641/APP/2017/812

Drawing Nos: Location Plan (1:1250)

Supporting Photographs

PL-01

PL-02

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The application site comprises of two terraced dwellings located on the Western side of
Northfield Park which lies within the Developed Area as identified within the Hillingdon Local
Plan - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012).  Northfield Park  is a narrow road with
mature street trees throughout its length. The area suffers from significant parking stress.

There is no planning history of relevance to this application site.

The application seek
[...]
rey detached storage building (Part Retrospective)

15/03/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 72673/APP/2017/938

Drawing Nos: 1339/P/02
1339/P/01
Sales Particulars

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application seeks part retrosepctive planning permission for the erection of a single
storey detached building.  The applicant has advised that the building is required to provide
secure car parking when going on regular overseas travel and for domestic storage. The
applicant has confirmed that the building would not be used for commercial purposes. The
building is considered to relate satisfactorily to the character and appearance of the
locality and would not result in an un-neighbourly form of development. Subject to a
condition preventing commercial or business use of the building, the application is
recommended for approval.

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

HO1

HO2

RPD13

Time Limit

Accordance with approved

Restrictions on outbuildings

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

REASON
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plan number 1339/P/02.

REASON
To ensure the development complies with the provisions of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part
Two Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and the London Plan (2016).

The building hereby approved shall only be used for the purpose(s) stated on the
application form and approved drawings, as a garage for the parking of private motor
vehicles and shall not be used for purposes such as a separate unit of residential
accommodation or for any business purposes, including car repairs/maintenance or
commercial storage/parking.

REASON

1

2

3

2. RECOMMENDATION

15/03/2017Date Application Valid:

Ag
[...]
rt Two - Saved UDP
Polices (November 2012) give advice that buildings should be laid out so that adequate
daylight and sunlight can penetrate into and between them, and the amenities of existing
houses are safeguarded. 

Policies BE23 and BE24 of the Hillingdon Local Plan (Part Two) stress the importance of
new buildings and extensions providing adequate amount of external amenity space, that
not only protects the amenity of the occupants of the proposed development, but also of
those of the surrounding buildings, as well as protecting both parties privacy.

A number of concerns have been raised by the occupants of nearby properties, that the
building would be used for commercial purposes and would therefore result in an un-
neighbourly form of development. The applicant has confirmed that the intended use of the
building is for secure parking and domestic storage and that the building would not be used
for commercial purposes. It would be reasonable to impose a condition to ensure that the
future use of the building is not for commercial or business purposes. The form, bulk and
siting of the proposed building would not have an unacceptable impact on light or outlook to
the occupants of neighbouring properties and in particular to the closest property at 29
Fairlight Drive. Therefore, it is considered that the proposed development would not
constitute an un-neighbourly form of development in compliance with Policies BE19, BE20
and BE21 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two -Saved UDP Policies (November 2012).

Not applicable to this application.

Policy AM7 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part 2 - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)
considers whether the traffic generated by proposed developments is acceptable in terms
of the local highway and junction capacity, traffic flows and conditions of general highway
or pedestrian safety. Policy AM14 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part 2 - Saved UDP Policies
(November 2012) seeks to ensure that all development is in accordance with the Council's
adopted Car Parking Standards.

The proposed use for the parking of 1 car would not result in an unacceptable
intensification of the use of the access driveway to the parking area to the rear of Harefield
Road and would not displace any parking spaces. As such the proposal would not have an
unacceptable impact on either highway safety or car parking provision.

The issues are addressed in the sections above.

Not applicable to this application.

Not applicable to this application.

Not applicable to this application.

Not applicable to this application.

Not applicable to this application.

Page 24



Central & South Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

7.17

7.18

7.19

7.20

7.21

7.22

Flooding or Drainage Issues

Noise or Air Quality Issues

Comments on Public Consultations

Planning obligations

Expediency of enforcement action

Other Issues

Not applicable to this application.

Not applicable to this application.

The comments are addressed in the sections above.

Not applicable to this application.

The application is part retrospective and, if refused, the expediency of enforcement action
will need to be considered as part of an enforcement report.

Since the end of August 2015 applications which are for development which was not
authorised need to be assessed as to whether the unauthorised development was
intentional. If so, then this is a material planning consideration. In this case officers have no
indication that this was an intentional breach of planning control.

8. Observations of the Borough Solicitor

General
Members must determine planning applications having due regard to the provisions of the
development plan so far as material to the application, any local finance considerations so
far as material to the application, and to any other material considerations (including
regional and national policy and guidance). Members must also determine applications in
accordance with all relevant primary and secondary 
[...]
and Accessibility Statement: Residential Extensions
National Planning Policy Framework

Nicola Taplin 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 26



1 to 4

42.4m

78

135

1

8
4

24

72

80

22c

LB

3

9
4

1
2
3

24a

6
0to

2

CAM
BRIDG

116159

147

1
0
6

12

E
l 
S

u
b
 S

ta

FB

Ppg Sta

1
0
3

1
0
6

62

1
0
5

1
0
4

K
E

N
T
 C

L
O

S
E

9

FB

1
4

63

1
0
7

7

98

66

65

1

FB

102

1
5

29

31

20

1
0
9

42.7m

43.0m

to2
6

97

1
0
5

FAIRLIGHT DRIVE

11

4

TCB

70

9
4

5
6

19

5

9
1

95

8
1

9
5

3
0

8
11

69

H
A

R
E

F
IE

L
D

 R
O

A
D

Sluice

39.3m

118a
118

1
7
1

120

175

1
6
5

B
R

A
Y

B
O

U
R

N
E

 C
L
O

S
E

7
2

8
7
a

8
4

8
8

7
7

´

June 2017

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee
 
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

Land to the Rear of

119 Harefield Road

Central & South

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

72673/APP/2017/938

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Central & South Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

280 HIGH STREET UXBRIDGE

Retrospective application for the installation of kitchen extract and outdoor
condensing units at roof level

04/05/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 59263/APP/2016/1707

Drawing Nos: 1019-3-OS-01 Rev. A
1019-3-OS-02 Rev. A
Drawing/Specification of AC condenser Unit PUHZ-P200YHA3/PUHZ
P250YHA3
Proposed Roof Plan Rev. 1
1019-3-DAS-A(1)
Design and Access Statement (Ref: 1019-3-DAS)
AC Condenser T
[...]
erence Documents

Hillingdon Local Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012)
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)

Page 36



Central & South Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

The London Plan (2016)

Zenab Haji-Ismail 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 37



42.1m

221 to
 224

227 to
 228

2
2
0

117 to 119

205

204

225

226

121

to

268 to
 270

217

2
1
9
 t
o
 2

2
1

27
1

275

273

B
o

u
n

d
a
ry

 H
o

u
s
e

ESS

El S
ub S

ta

TCB

282
283

13 to
 14

Civic Centre

196 to 203Bank

Royal

1 to
 4

Library

House

37.8m

127

125

126

229

122

128

Bonseys Yard

231

230

124

to19
5
b

5

9

6

8

10

27
6a

Def

W
ard Bdy

Holmes Place

9

Eagle House

1951
9
5
a

10

12

10

178

HIGH STREET

240

233

232

186

182

179

7

to

18

172

174

15

192

17

19

11

212

209207201

20

a

Beaufort House

6

VINE STREET

40.2m

5

3

1

2
7
9

280

N
ew

 A
rc

ad
e

278

281

7

2

27
7

27
6

41.1m

C
R

IC
K

E
T

 F
IE

L
D

R
O

A
D

8

The Chimes

´

June 2017

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee
 
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

280 High Street

Central & South

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

59263/APP/2016/1707

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 38



Agenda Item 9

Page 39

PART II by virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 47

PART II by virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Shelter

32a

Airways House

N
ort

hf
ie

ld

P
ar

ad
e

Yard

El Sub Sta

Shelter

El Sub Sta

TCB

29

11 1
0

2
1

1
2

31

2

1
4

5
2

7

2
0

5
5

1
9

5
6

5
1

1
8

9

2
2

1
3

8

44
43 3

1
3
2

4
64
5

40
39

9

N
O

R
T

H
F

IE
L

D
 P

A
R

K

F
A

IR
E

Y
 A

V
E

N
U

E

4

1b

1

9

1 to 20Asa Court

27

23

9

26

37

GP

32.0m

31.7m

NORTHFIELD CLOSE

1

11

13

21

2

82

10

1

1
0

1
8

49

1
3

1

2
5

6
8

6
3

5
7

36

34

38

31.1m

S
T
A

T
IO

N
 R

O
A

D

6

1
9
3

2
0
7

2
1
9

2
3
1

30

3
2

53

5
9

Post

LB

20

10

2
3
5

2 33

2
8

24

3
2

17

2
7

1

2
3
7

13

31

FAIREY AVENUE

34

31.4m

Builders

Shelter

32

´

June 2017

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee
 
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

16 & 18 Northfield Park

Central & South

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

72641/APP/2017/812

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



2

H
A
Y
M

A
K
E
R
 C

L
O

S
E

1
5

2
a

35.4m

El Sub Sta

Shelter

WORRALL

Chadwick
Gardens

Laurel Court
1 to 12

1
2

1 to 24

1

Court
Itea

2

11

1

O
R

R
IS

 A
V
E
N

U
E

LINDIE G
ARDENS

HYACINTH DRIVE

N
O

R
T

H
 W

A
Y

1

SL

11

1
2

91

53

1
3

25

Cottage

2
2

5

3

Honeycroft
Hill House

1 to 36

2
7
[...]
ef:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

72673/APP/2017/938

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



42.1m

221 to
 224

227 to
 228

2
2
0

117 to 119

205

204

225

226

121

to

268 to
 270

217

2
1
9
 t
o
 2

2
1

27
1

275

273

B
o

u
n

d
a
ry

 H
o

u
s
e

ESS

El S
ub S

ta

TCB

282
283

13 to
 14

Civic Centre

196 to 203Bank

Royal

1 to
 4

Library

House

37.8m

127

125

126

229

122

128

Bonseys Yard

231

230

124

to19
5
b

5

9

6

8

10

27
6a

Def

W
ard Bdy

Holmes Place

9

Eagle House

1951
9
5
a

10

12

10

178

HIGH STREET

240

233

232

186

182

179

7

to

18

172

174

15

192

17

19

11

212

209207201

20

a

Beaufort House

6

VINE STREET

40.2m

5

3

1

2
7
9

280

N
ew

 A
rc

ad
e

278

281

7

2

27
7

27
6

41.1m

C
R

IC
K

E
T

 F
IE

L
D

R
O

A
D

8

The Chimes

´

June 2017

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee
 
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

280 High Street

Central & South

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

59263/APP/2016/1707

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 16 & 18 NORTHFIELD PARK - 72641/APP/2017/812
	6 LAND FORMING PART OF 7 BROOKSIDE - 72693/APP/2017/1026
	7 LAND TO THE REAR OF 119 HAREFIELD ROAD - 72673/APP/2017/938
	8 280 High Street, Uxbridge - 59263/APP

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

CENTRAL & South Planning Committee

27 June 2017

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Ian Edwards (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Shehryar Ahmad-
Wallana, Roy Chamdal, Alan Chapman, Brian Stead, Mo Khursheed and Tony Eginton

LBH Officers Present: 
James Rodger - Head of Planning & Enforcement), Meghji Hirani - Planning Contracts 
and Planning Information, Stuart Hunt - Green Spaces Area Manager, Nicole Cameron 
- Legal Advisor, Alan Tilly - Transport and Aviation Manager, Liz Penny - Democratic 
Services Officer 

1.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor John Morse with Councillor Tony Eginton 
substituting. Apologies also received from Councillor Peter Money.

2.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

3.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
3)

None.

4.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that items marked Part I would be considered in public, and items 
marked Part II would be considered in private.

5.    16 & 18 NORTHFIELD PARK - 72641/APP/2017/812  (Agenda Item 5)

Installation of vehicular crossover to front.

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum. It was noted that the key 
issue related to the existence of a mature London Plane tree which, according to 
officers, would be endangered if the vehicular crossover were to go ahead. It was also 
noted that there were a number of other mature trees along the road. A previous 
application in 2012 had been refused due to the potential impact on the tree. Officers 
confirmed that the proposed crossover would be within 1m of the trunk of the tree and 



would therefore be prohibited under the National Joint Utilities Guidance adhered to by 
Council highways and tree officers.  Additionally, the guidance suggested a 
precautionary zone four times the tree's circumference (2.1m in this case) in which the 
use of excavation plant was prohibited and hand digging would be required. 

A petition had been received in support of the application. The applicant addressed the 
Committee and drew attention to a letter she had received the previous day from her 
independent tree specialist. Members were given time to read through and digest the 
contents of the letter which had already been shared with officers. The applicant 
highlighted the parking problems she had been experiencing which had caused her 
considerable stress and difficulty. She stated that she often had to park on adjacent 
roads and had been subjected to abusive comments from commuters who had parked 
outside her property and refused to move. The applicant highlighted the fact that, of the 
59 houses along the street, 55 had driveways and only 4 did not. Moreover, she stated 
that her neighbours had signed a petition in support of the proposed vehicular 
crossover. The only issue related to the existence of the tree. The applicant stated that, 
according to a report produced by her independent tree expert, the tree outside her 
house would not be endangered if the work were to take place. She reported that other 
trees along the road with adjacent dropped kerbs were still flourishing. 

The lead petitioner spoke briefly in support of the application and drew attention both to 
the petition signed by 31 residents and the 7 personal statements also received. The 
petitioner stated that a parking permit scheme would take 1-2 years to implement. He 
reiterated the applicant's comments regarding difficulties caused by commuter parking 
and referred to the fact that trees along the road were pruned in 2015 at which time 
some were replaced and some pruned down to a stump. Members asked if a parking 
scheme had been applied for and it was confirmed that it had.

Councillor Dhillon also spoke in support of the application and drew attention to a 
picture which showed 3 kerbstones of a different colour where an illegal dropped kerb 
had been in existence approximately 3 years previously which had not impacted 
negatively on the tree. He stated that the applicant's crossover would not be as close to 
the tree as the previous illegal dropped kerb. Members asked Councillor Dhillon to 
clarify whether residents of the 4 houses without dropped kerbs were currently parking 
in the other remaining spaces and, if the applicant had a dropped kerb, whether she 
would park in her own driveway. Councillor Dhillon confirmed that this was partly the 
case, but also adjacent roads had parking schemes in existence which impacted on 
parking in the road in question. He confirmed that a parking scheme had been applied 
for but timescales were not known. 

Members sought clarification from officers as the addendum stated the need for an 
excavation of 300mm whereas the independent tree report suggested 200mm was 
required. Officers confirmed that the standard construction of a dropped kerb with the 
Council's contractor required a dig of 300m or more to allow for haunching and the 
kerbstone (150mm for each). Members enquired whether the work done to repair the 
illegal dropped kerb would also have been to a depth of 300m but officers were unable 
to confirm this. The Committee stated that trees of this type were hardy, had vigorous 
growth and their roots often caused damage to pavements. Officers confirmed that an 
inspection had revealed signs of roots growing which would need to be severed to 
allow the crossover to go in. 

The Chairman asked officers to explain the importance of the 1m distance. Officers 
confirmed that National Joint Utilities Guidance had been adopted by the Council when 
dealing with street trees as the main structural roots would be lying within this area. A 
further precautionary zone of 4 times the diameter of the tree would be used in which 



there would be further roots affected by the work. Further clarification was requested as 
to whether the proposed work would necessarily impinge on the 1m exclusion zone. 
Officers confirmed that it would and that this was unavoidable. 

Members queried whether there were other trees along the road adjacent to vehicle 
crossovers and whether these had been damaged or were thriving. Officers confirmed 
that, although other trees were closer to dropped kerbs, the National Utilities Guidance 
had been adopted by the Council in 2007 and adhered to as standard since then. 
Officers were not able to comment on the health of other individual trees along the 
road. 

Members sought further clarification regarding the contradicting reports; one of which 
claimed that with the use of hand-held tools no damage to the tree would be caused. 
The Green Spaces Area Manager was unable to comment on the independent 
professional's report but stated that, in his professional opinion, this was not the case. 
Members queried whether, as indicated in the independent report, work could be 
commenced and stopped if any roots were revealed; at which point bridging work could 
be undertaken. The Green Spaces Area Manager was unsure how bridging would be 
achieved and stated that, once the roots had been exposed, the damage would have 
already been done. 

The Committee requested an update regarding the requested parking management 
scheme. The Transport and Aviation Manager confirmed that a petition had been 
received requesting such a scheme, residents had been informally consulted and were 
in favour of the scheme so the formal process had begun. Formal consultation would 
be undertaken and, should there be objections, an objection report would be written to 
the Cabinet Member. It was not yet known if there would be any objections to the 
formal consultation.

The Chairman asked for final confirmation as to whether exploratory work could be 
conducted to determine whether or not the crossover works would necessarily damage 
roots and whether it could be installed under supervision without the use of power tools 
and ceased if necessary without detriment to the tree roots. It was confirmed by officers 
that this was not thought to be possible as any excavation around the roots would 
potentially cause damage to the tree.  The Legal Advisor confirmed that there 
appeared to be no evidence to support departure from the guidance and departure 
from the guidance would cause inconsistency in decision making. The Head of 
Planning and Enforcement did not think any bespoke conditions could be used in this 
case. 

Members asked what proportion of the roots would be affected under the current 
proposal. The Green Spaces Area Manager stated that it would be difficult to say what 
percentage of the tree's root plate would be damaged given the hostile environment in 
which it was growing. The tree would be gaining its moisture from the soil under the 
ground. 

A motion for the officer's recommendation was moved, seconded, and upon being put 
to a vote there were five in favour and one against. 

RESOLVED That: the application be refused.

6.    LAND FORMING PART OF 7 BROOKSIDE - 72693/APP/2017/1026  (Agenda Item 6)

This item was withdrawn prior to the meeting.



7.    LAND TO THE REAR OF 119 HAREFIELD ROAD - 72673/APP/2017/938  (Agenda 
Item 7)

Single storey detached storage building (Part Retrospective)

Officers introduced the report, explaining that the proposed building would be used for 
parking and domestic storage only and would comply with the Council's guidelines. 
Officers drew attention to a condition which would restrict the use of the building quite 
severely. It was explained that work had been commenced but had now ceased. 

A petition had been received in objection to the application and a resident spoke on 
behalf of the petitioners. He expressed concern that the proposed storage building 
would significantly alter the existing residential environment and would change the 
character of the neighbourhood. There was also concern regarding potential volume of 
traffic and the fact that vehicles accessing the storage building would have to drive 
along a narrow lane so it would be unsafe for children to play there. The petitioner 
stated that the application would result in a reduction in the residential amenity and 
commented that, in the Local Plan, Harefield Road was part of an archaeological 
priority zone therefore the applicant would need to apply for an architectural 
assessment and evaluation prior to commencing work. Residents were concerned that 
this development would be the start of something else and could set a precedent - they 
felt it appeared to have a double-skin wall and insulation which could suggest heating 
would be installed. Moreover, they believed the existence of the trench indicated 
preparations for water and electricity. Residents were concerned that the applicant had 
approached other adjoining properties asking to purchase land and stated that the land 
was originally meant to be for residential use; not for storage facilities. 

The applicant responded to the petitioners' comments stating that he had sought 
advice from the duty planner prior to purchasing the piece of land, on which he wished 
to build a garage to house his car and garden furniture. He had adhered to the 
dimensions specified by the duty planner. The applicant stated that he worked for 
British Airways therefore travelled a considerable amount and needed somewhere to 
store his car. He did not intend to have electricity or water in the building and had 
chosen to have a double wall to make it more secure. It would be purely for his 
personal use and for his own storage; not for commercial use. Members queried 
whether the advice from the duty planner was verbal or written - it was confirmed to be 
verbal. 

The Chairman requested clarification regarding the archaeological issue and the 
Planning Officer confirmed that, although the site was in an archaeological priority 
area, the scheme was on a small scale and would not disturb any remains significantly. 
The Chairman requested further clarification regarding the alleged change in the 
character of the area and change of use. The Planning Officer confirmed that the site 
was on a vehicular access road therefore the application did not represent a change of 
character and there were conditions to restrict usage (specifically condition 3).

Members commented that the development was acceptable provided that the 
conditions in place regarding restricted usage were enforceable. It was confirmed that 
this was the case. 

A motion for the officer's recommendation was moved, seconded, and upon being put 
to a vote was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED That: the application be approved.



8.    280 HIGH STREET, UXBRIDGE - 59263/APP/2016/1707  (Agenda Item 8)

Retrospective application for the installation of kitchen extract and outdoor 
condensing units at roof level

Officers presented the report and highlighted the addendum, emphasising that the units 
were mostly hidden and barely visible from the street. Members felt that the visual 
impact terms were acceptable and raised no objections. 

A motion for the officer's recommendation was moved, seconded, and upon being put 
to a vote was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED That: the application be approved.

9.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 9)

This item was withdrawn.

10.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 10)

RESOLVED:
 
1.      That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 

agreed.

2.      That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.09 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny 01895 250185.  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, However, these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


